ANP/Petrobras in Brazil, weekly pricing (ANP) or anytime (Petrobras)
• Increased use of coal as energy source in Alunorte

USD 1 925
per mt

USD 420
per mt

USD 510
per mt

USD 80
per mt

USD 310
per mt

Annual sensitivities on underlying EBIT if +10% in price
NOK million

(50)
(240)(230)

1,230

180

CoalCaustic sodaFuel oilRealized PAX*Aluminium

Currency sensitivities +10%

NOK million USD BRL EUR

UEBIT 990 (820) -

56

1 230

Primary Metal sensitivities

* Europe duty paid. Hydro Q3’17 realized premium USD 261 per mt
 2018 Platts alumina index exposure
Currency rates used: USD/NOK 8.10, BRL/NOK 2.50, EUR/NOK 9.40

Revenue impact
• Realized price lags LME spot by ~1-2 months
• Realized premium lags market premium by ~1-2 months

Cost impact
Alumina
• ~1.9 tonnes per tonne aluminium
• ~14.5% of 3-month LME price per tonne alumina, increasing volumes

priced on Platts index
− ~ 1-3 months lag

Carbon
• ~0.35 tonnes petroleum coke per tonne aluminium,

Pace Jacobs Consultancy, 2-3 year volume contracts, quarterly pricing
• ~0.08 tonnes pitch per tonne aluminium, CRU, 2-3 year volume

contracts, quarterly pricing

Power
• 13.7 MWh per tonne aluminium
• Long-term power contracts with indexations

USD 1 925
per mt

USD 325
per mt

EUR 540
per mt

USD 140
per mt*

USD 310
per mt

Annual sensitivities on underlying EBIT if +10% in price
NOK million

(90)(230)
(750)

250

3,090

Standard
ingot premium

Aluminium Realized PAX  PitchPet coke

Currency sensitivities +10%

NOK million USD BRL EUR

UEBIT 2 060 (390) (230)

57

3 090

Commodities and currencies need to be seen in tandem
Spot prices and currency rates indicate earnings upside

* Run rate – market rates as of November 23, 2017

Change in LME price

C
ha

ng
e

in
 U

S
D

/N
O

K

Underlying EBIT sensitivity to changes in LME and
USD/NOK

Key variables “run-rate”* vs Q3-17 realized

Q3-17
realized Run-rate* % change

LME 1 925 2 100 9 %

PAX 310 450 45 %

USD/NOK 8.1 8.1 0 %

BRL/NOK 2.5 2.5 0 %

Total 5.0

0.0

0.0

1.8

3.2

0.0

0.0

2.1

1.0

1.1

Impact on
UEBIT (BNOK)

Impact on UEPS
(NOK/share)

Annual effect

58

Change in
UEBIT

(BNOK)
- 10% 0 + 10%

+10% (0.4) 3.5 7.3

0 (3.5) 0 3.5

-10% (6.6) (3.5) (0.3)

Improvement efforts lift UEBITDA potential
Scenarios are not forecasts, but represent earnings potential based on sensitivities

Last 4 quarters underlying EBITDA as basis. USD/NOK 8.0, BRL/NOK 2.5, realized premium above LME 260 USD/mt, PAX 350 USD/mt assumed for all scenarios. Other assumptions unchanged.
Improvements used for scenarios exclude Extruded Solutions
* Future improvement efforts in real 2015 terms, before depreciation.

Additional factors influencing earnings (not included in the scenarios):
Production volumes, alumina sales pricing on PAX, energy prices, downstream margin developments, raw material cost development, premiums, inflation, currency, depreciation, other